

## STANDARD POLICY - WARRANTY

SPARTON AYDIN, LLC DBA AYDIN DISPLAYS warrants that for a period of one (1) year from the date of shipment, equipment delivered by Aydin Displays shall be free from defects in material or workmanship under normal use and service.

Any claim of defect in material or workmanship shall be submitted promptly in writing and shall include an explanation of the circumstances leading to such claim. Upon receipt and verification of such claim, Aydin Displays shall take reasonable and prompt action to correct such defect, at its exclusive discretion, by repair, replacement, or both. Aydin Displays' liability under this warranty is limited to repair or replacement of the defective parts and its liability shall in no case exceed the purchase price of the equipment under the warranty. Aydin Displays shall, at its exclusive option, repair or replace defective parts, and shall have the exclusive option to affect such repair at the installation or at its plant.

If a defect is determined by Aydin Displays to be the responsibility of, or caused by the Buyer, the Buyer's agent or customer or by other equipment under the control of the Buyer, Buyer shall pay all repair or replacement costs incurred by Aydin Displays. This warranty does not cover expendable items such as tubes, light bulbs, fuses, etc. or other items carrying a Separate Vendor Warranty. All CRT's carry a warranty of three (3) months from date of shipment. The Buyer shall be responsible for return transportation and the safe arrival of all items returned to Aydin Displays under this warranty.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES MADE BY AYDIN DISPLAYS OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND THAT THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHATSOEVER, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, EXCEPT AS TO TITLE, OTHER THAN THOSE WARRANTIES WHICH ARE SPECIFICALLY SET FORTH HEREIN.

All items requiring repair, whether under warranty or not, should be sent to:

AYDIN DISPLAYS 1 RIGA LANE BIRDSBORO, PA. 19508